RESOLUTION NO. 1623

A Resolution of the Public Utility District No. 1 of Okanogan County Revising the District's Electric Service Schedule No. 8

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 1608 and subsequent amendments have set forth the General Policy Provisions and Electric Rate Schedules of the District; and

WHEREAS, District Resolution No. 1607 adopted the latest amendments to the Electric Rate Schedules of the District; and

WHEREAS, the District's Board of Commissioners desires to have a separate rate for street lighting that utilizes energy efficient technology provided by light emitting diode (LED) light fixtures; and

WHEREAS, the Board recognizes that any change in the revenues generated by this adjustment will be minimal and the last cost of service analysis is sufficient to set this new rate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners adopts and approves the rates and effective dates as set forth in the District's Service Schedules attached hereto and made a part of this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 11th day of July, 2016.

Scott Vejraska, President

Steve Houston, Vice President

ATTEST:

Ernest J. Bolz, Secretary

APPROVED as to form:

Heidi E. Smith, General Counsel

P.U.D. NO. 1 OF OKANOGAN COUNTY

SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 8

STREET LIGHTING

<u>Service Character</u>: Lighting systems under this schedule shall be constructed to District specifications, shall be non-filament type, and shall be unmetered. The District will provide, own, and maintain lights on District owned poles or approved customer poles. Service voltage must be available or customer shall prepay additional cost to provide along with any additional facilities needed or requested.

<u>Applicable</u>: To any publicly owned organization constituted by State law for lighting of streets, alleys and thoroughfares.

Monthly Rates:

| | <u>April 1, 2017</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| 3,500 Lumen 40W LED or equivalent (≈ 15 kWh/month) | \$7.20 |
| 6,500 Lumen 70W LED or equivalent (≈ 26 kWh/ month) | \$10.90 |
| 8,000 Lumen 175W MVP or 100W HPS (MVP \approx 67 kWh, HPS \approx 47 kWh) | \$8.57 |
| 22, 000 Lumen 400W MVP or 200W HPS (MVP \approx 150 kWh, HPS \approx 90 kWh) | \$12.97 |

<u>Maintenance</u>: The District will maintain all lighting facilities owned by the District; however, any repair or replacement of lighting facilities resulting from vandalism shall be billed to the customer at District cost.

After notification of lights out, the District will perform maintenance only during regular working hours and not later than the next regular work day except as follows:

- 1. If the customer requests and agrees to pay overtime costs, less regular cost, for maintenance outside regular hours.
- 2. If an entire street light circuit is out the District may, at its discretion, provide maintenance without charge outside regular working hours.

<u>Special Facilities</u>: Contracts may be arranged for street lighting facilities that do not meet District specifications. The District may also agree to perform maintenance on customer owned street lighting systems with all work being billed to the customer at District cost.

<u>General Provisions</u>: Service under this schedule is subject to the General Provisions in accordance with Resolution No. 1608 of the District.

<u>Effective Date</u>: Effective for all energy usage, basic charges and minimums billed on or after the above referenced dates.

Revised 04/10/01 – Resolution No. 1209 Revised 07/30/13 – Resolution No. 1567 Revised 06/22/15 – Resolution No. 1607 Revised 07/11/16 – Resolution No. 1623